Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that the errors
were not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in our Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q and Current Report on Form 8-K for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2021. Additional information around
the prior period adjustments is available in the notes to the financial statements in our forthcoming Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2022.

To correct these immaterial errors related to prior periods, the company adjusted the prior period product and license cost
of goods sold and sales and marketing expense in this earnings press release and expects to adjust the prior period amounts
in future filings with the SEC.

The following table presents the effects of the aforementioned revisions on our consolidated statements of operations for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

in thousands

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

Cost of goods sold
Product and license $  8,477 $  1,025 $  9,502 $  27,607 $  3,212 $  30,819

Total cost of goods sold $  14,856 $  1,025 $  15,881 $  46,648 $  3,212 $  49,860

Gross profit $  37,420 $  (1,025) $  36,395 $  108,680 $  (3,212) $  105,468

Operating costs
Sales and marketing $  15,474 $  (1,025) $  14,449 $  49,850 $  (3,212) $  46,638

Total operating costs $  39,436 $  (1,025) $  38,411 $  128,849 $  (3,212) $  125,637

Copyright© 2022 OneSpan North America Inc., all rights reserved. OneSpan™ is a registered or unregistered trademark of
OneSpan North America Inc. or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries.

Investor Contact:
Joe Maxa

Vice President of Investor Relations
+1-312-766-4009

joe.maxa@onespan.com